AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF HIGGINSVILLE, MISSOURI, AN AGREEMENT WITH ADAM DILLON, FOR THE 2024 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE (MOWING, EDGING, AND TRIMMING) FOR THE CITY OF HIGGINSVILLE, MISSOURI.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF HIGGINSVILLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Administrator and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into and execute on behalf of the City of Higginsville, Missouri, an agreement with Adam Dillon, 9682 Greenton Rd., Odessa, Missouri 64076, for the 2024 Cemetery Maintenance (mowing, edging and trimming) for the City of Higginsville, Missouri, in accordance with the agreement attached hereto.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City of Higginsville hereby designates its Street Superintendent as its representative for this project. The cost for the maintenance per cycle is \$1,625.00 (one thousand six hundred twenty-five).

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Read two (2) times and passed by title this day of and 2024.
Qualel Knehaw
Mayor Donald Knehans
ATTEST:
City Clerk Sheri Tieman
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 4th DAY OF March 2024.
Durald Kuelans
Mayor Donald Knehans
ATTEST:
City Clerk Sheri Tieman
M/S by Augustine and Vetter to accept first
reading, motion <u>Carried</u> . M/S by <u>Augustine</u> and <u>Booker</u> to accept second and
M/S by <u>Augustine</u> and <u>Booker</u> to accept second and final reading and assign Ordinance No. 3035
Said Ordinance passed by the following roll call votes:
Augustine <u>Ves</u> , Barker <u>Ves</u> , Booker <u>Ves</u> , Rhoad <u>absent</u> , Vetter <u>Ves</u> , and
Wagner <u>Ves</u> .